TRANSMITTAL

0610-01876-0345

The Council

DATE

GCY 2420

o
e

COUNCIL FILE NO.

The Mayor

COUNCIL DISTRICT

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA COASTAL WATER RESEARCH PROJECT
PROPOSED EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

{Janelle Ericksonj

ANTONIO R, VILLARAIGOSA




REPORT rrom

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: August 17, 2012 CAOFileNo.  0610-01876-0345
Council Fite No.
Council District:  Citywide

Tor The Mayor
From: Miguel A. Santana, City Administrative Officer }/6(/( ﬁ & Q‘Zuﬂwm
Reference: Letter to the Mayor from the Board of Public Works, dated June 20, 2012

Subject: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA COASTAL WATER RESEARCH PROJECT
{SCCWRP) ~ EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

SUMMARY

The Department of Public Works, Bureau of Sanitation (BOS) requests authority fo execute a
proposed eighth amendment to the Joint Powers Agreement with the SCCWRP. The SCCWRP was
established in 1969 and is made up of the Cities of Los Angeles and San Diego and the Sanitation
Districts of the Counties of Los Angeles, Orange and Ventura. The purpose of the Agreement is to
jointly study impacts of treated wastewater and stormwater discharges on the environment and to
minimize those impacts. We have reviewed the Agreement and recommend approval.

The Agreement will be from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2017 and will obligate the City to
$400,000 each year for a total of $1.6 million. The City Attorney has reviewed the Agreement. Funds
will be provided from the Sewer Construction and Maintenance Fund beginning in Fiscal Year 2013-
14,

RECOMMENDATION

That the Mayor and Council approve the attached Proposed Eighth Amendment to the SCCWRP
Joint Powers Agreement and authorize the Mayor or the President of the Board of Public Works to
execute the Amendment.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

There is no General Fund impact. A total of $1.6 million over four years ($400,000 per year) will be

provided from the Sewer Construction and Maintenance Fund. The City's liability is limited to the total
appropriations approved by the Mayor and Council. This complies with the City Financial Policies.

MAS:DHH. 06130014






ADOPTED BY THE BOARD

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS P“%gi%ﬁﬁﬁiiféﬁi?n;m
AND REFERHED HE MAYOR

BUREAU OF SANITATION JUN 7 ﬁ 2@

RBOARD REPORT NO. 1 ~

June 20, 2012 7 o, jg%

Executive O

Ch: ALL

AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE EIGHTH AMENDED JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT TO
CONTRACT WITH THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA COASTAL WATER RESEARCH
PROJECT (SCCWRP)

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Approve and forward this report with tfransmittals {o the Mayor and City Council with the
request that the Mayor and City Council approve the intent and objectives of the proposed
Eighth Amended Joint Powers Agreement, herein after known as the Southern California
Coastal Water Research Partnership (SCCWRP). The City's share of funding will be;

Fiscal Year Amount

2013-2014 $400,000
2014-2015 $400,000
2015-2016 $400,000
2016-2017 $400,000

2. Request the City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to execute the Eighth
Amended Joint Powers Agreement (JPA).

3.  Return the executed amendment to the Bureau of Sanitation for further processing.
(Contact Board Report Section 213-485-4246 for pick up). ‘

~ TRANSMITTALS

1. One copy of the proposed “Eighth Amended Joint Powers Agreement” covering the four-
year period from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2017. Originals will be delivered to the
Board Office when the Board Report Section (213-485-42486) is notified that the amended
JPA is ready for execution.

2. Copy of “Benefits Derived from Membership in the Southern California Coastal Water
Research Partnership (SCCWRPY’,

DISCUSSION

The Southern California Coastal Water Research Projeci, renamed Partnership in the Eighth
Amended JPA, (SCCWRP) Authority was formed in 1969 through a Joint Powers Agreement
(JPA) by the Cities of Los Angeles and San Diego, and the Sanitation Districts of the Counties
of Los Angeles and Orange and Ventura, hereinafter referred to as "Signatories.”



BUREAU OF SANITATION
SO%R—D;REPORT»-M.O_~1
June 20, 2012

Page 2

The principal mission of SCCWRP is to conduct marine environmental research on a regional
basis focusing on the source, effects, and fate of pollutants introduced into the coastal waters of
the Southern California Bight {the area from Point Conception to the Mexican border).
Research by SCCWRP focuses on undersianding the magnitudes and sources of contaminants,
particularly those associated with municipal wastewater, and their effects on recelving waters
and associated organisms. An important component of this research is to measure the
“background” or “normal” condition of a habitat, organism, or community of organisms.
Assessments are then made on the impacts of effluents discharged from point sources such as
municipal outfalls and storm drains, non-point sources such as urban run-off, or contaminants
presently existing in the marine environment as a result of past discharges. Additional research
is done to develop and refine methods to measure chemical, physical, and biological
parameters. All this information has enabled the Signatories o better understand the effects of
their treated wastewater on the receiving environment and o work with regulatory agencies to
develop better policies regarding disposal of wastes into the ocean, refine standards, and
develop appropriate monitoring programs.

On July 1, 1990, the Signatories entered into a Second Amended Joint Powers Agreement.
Under this amended agreement, the composition of the Board of Commissicners was
expanded. Previously, the board was comprised of a singie representative from each of the
Signatories. The new composition added represeniatives from regulatory agencies including the
.S, Environmental Protection Agency, the California State Water Resources Control Board,
and each of the three Regional Water Quality Control Boards in Southern California (Los
Angeles, Santa Ana, and San Diego). This change enabled the Board to adopt rules, approve
plans, policies and budgets, and to appoint SCCWRPF’s consulting Boards and hire an Executive
Director. This alsc ensured that SCCWRP's program would focus not only on research, bui on
existing and proposed state and federal regulations as well.

This proposed Eighth Amended Joint Powers Agreement would continue the City's support of
~ this valuable research for another four years. During the life of the Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and
Eighth Amended Joint Powers Agreements, the primary focus on municipal outfalls was
complemented by increased attention to stormwater, urban runoff, and watershed issues. This
will continue during the proposed Eighth Amended Joint Powers Agreement. SCCWRP
recognizes that discharges from wastewater freatment planis are no longer responsible for the
bulk of the pollution introduced onto the Southern California Bight and that stormwater and
urban run-off sources deserve greater attention. Only through better understanding of the
environment can effective and efficient management decisions be made to protect it. 1t remains
imperative that the City continue its participation in this joint venture to help manage the
environment, and aspect of government that greatly affects the quality of life for all of us.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

There will be no impact to the General Fund, as the funding will come from the Sewer
Construction and Maintenance Fund.



BUREAU OF SANITATION
BOARD REPORT NO. 1
June 20, 2012

Page 3

STATUS OF FINANCING

Future funding in the amount of $400,000 will be requested via normal budget processes in the
Sewer Operations and Maintenance Fund No. 760, Account B0OKX82, titled Sanitation Ex &
Equip, Object 304 Coniractuai Services in the Bureau of Sanitation’s 2013-14 budget request.
The balance of funding for this agreement will be made available through the normal budgetary
process for each remaining fiscal year of the agreement.

The coniract contains a “Financial Liability Clause” that states that “the City’s liability under this
contract shall only be {o the extent of the present City appropriation to fund the contract.
However, if the City shall appropriate funds for any succeeding years, the City’s liability shall be
extended 1o the extent of such appropriation, subject to the terms and conditions of the
contract.”

Respectfulty submitted,

APPROVED/AS TO F VAR, Director

'\M\/ﬁ ______
VICTORIA SANTIAGO, Directdr [ﬁ / | 4 5

Office of Accounting

Prepared by:
Masahiro Dojiri, EMD
(310) 648-5610



EIGHTH AMENDED
JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT
CONFIRMING THE CREATION OF
AN AGENCY KNOWN AS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
COASTAL WATERS RESFARCH PROJECT AUTHORITY

This Amended Joint Powers Agreement which confirms the creation of an agency known
as SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA COASTAL WATERS RESEARCH PROJECT AUTHORITY,
commonly known as SCCWRP, is made and entered into effective the first day of July, 2013, by
and between the City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation {"Los Angeles"), the Orange
County Sanitation District, a special district ("Orange County District"), the City of San Diego, a
municipal corporation ("San Diego™) and County Sanitation District No. 2 of Los Angeles
County, a special district ("Los Angeles County District"), hereinafter "Signatories”
(collectively) or "Signatory” (individually).

WHEREAS, the Signatories entered into a Seventh Amended Joint Powers Agreement
confirming the creation of an agency known as Southern California Coastal Waters Research
Project Authority, effective July 1, 2009;

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Signatories to provide for the continuation of
SCCWRP pursuant to this Eighth Amended Joint Powers Agreement ("Agreement”):

NOW, THEREFORE, the Signatories hereto do agree as follows:

1. PURPOSE

This Agreement provides for the continuation of a public entity separate and apart from
the Signatories to this Agreement to administer this Agreement, the purpose of which is to
increase the scientific knowledge of how treated wastewater discharges, stormwater discharges
and other human activities interact to affect Southern California’s coastal aquatic ecological
systems, and thereby to ensure protection of these resources.

2. CREATION OF SCCWRP

Pursuant to Article 1, Chapter 5, Division 7, Title 1 Government Code (Sections 6500 et
seq.), the parties hereby confirm the existence of an agency as a public entity, separate and apart
from the Signatories to this Agreement to be known as SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA COASTAL
WATERS RESEARCH PROJECT AUTHORITY (hereinafier "SCCWRP"). Buch agency shall,
through the Commission referred to below, administer and execute this Agreement,



3. ORGANIZATION

SCCWRP shall be governed by a ten-member Commission composed of representatives
of public bodies with accountability for water quality management and aquatic protection in the
Southern California Bight as follows:

(a) Associate Director, Water Division, U.8, Environmental Protection Agency,
Region IX;

(b) Deputy Director, Division of Water Quality, California State Water Resources
Control Board;

(c) Executive Officer, Regional Water Quality Control Board - Los Angeles Region;
(&) Executive Officer, Regional Water Quality Control Board - Santa Ana Region;
(e) Executive Officer, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Diego Region;
(H Director, Bureau of Sanitation, City of Los Angeles;

() Chief Engineer and General Manager, County Sanitation District No. 2 of
Los Angeles County,

(h) Assistant General Manager, Grange County Sanitation District;
(1) Director of Public Utilities, City of San Diego; and

M Assistant Deputy Director for Ocean and Coastal Matters, California Natural
Resources Agency, California Ocean Protection Council.

The Commission shall meet at least four times each calendar year and at such other
appropriate intervals as are necessary to conduct the business of SCCWRP. All such meetings
shall be subject to the Ralph M. Brown Act, commencing with Section 54950 of the Government
Code of the State of California. Five members shall constitute a quorum and a simple majority
vote of that quorum shall be required for action to be taken.

A staff designee may be appointed as an alternate by the person holding the offices set
forth above and shall act as a member of the Commission in place of such officer during his or
her absence, inability or refusal to act and shall serve indefinitely at the pleasure of the
appointing officer and until a successor is appointed, or until such designee dies, becomes
incapacitated or resigns. Such designation shall be in writing and shall be delivered to the
Executive Director at the offices of SCCWRP.



Upon the concurrence of two-thirds vote of the members of the Comumission, public
bodies of the Commission may designate a2 new permanent representative.

The Commission shall, at its first meeting and thereafter at its first meeting following
July 1 of each succeeding year, elect a Chair and Vice-Chair from among its members. The Vice
-Chair shall assume the responsibilities of the Chair in the absence of the Chair and the Chair’s
alternate.

The Commission members shall serve for a term identical to the term of this Agreement,
and such term shall be extended automatically as the Agreement is extended. The Commission
members shall not be entitled to compensation for attendance or expenses.

Administrative and purchasing policies and procedures shall be established by the
Commission and shall comply with the law of the State of California.

The debts, liabilities and obligations of SCCWRP shall not constitute the debts, liabilities
or obligations of any of the Commission members or members of any Advisory Board of
SCCWRP. Such debts, liabilities or obligations shall be those of SCCWRP.

Upon the concurrence of two-thirds vote of the members of the Commission, other public
agencies having a power common to the Signatories may be added as parties to this Agreement
and each such party shall acknowledge its agreement to the terms hereof by executing this
Agreement upon authorization of its governing Board. Such additional agency or agencies shall
have responsibilities identical to those of the Signatorics as set forth in paragraph 4 hereof; and
the Chief Executive Officer thereof, together with his or her designee, shall be a member and
alternate member of the Commission with those powers conferred upon the Signatories. The
financial contribution required of such additional agency or agencies shall be determined by a
majority of the Commission members representing the Signatories.

4. COMMISSION RESPONSIBILITIES
The responsibilities of the Comumission shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

(a) Establishing and appointing members of advisory boards, commitiess, other like
groups and consultants as it deems appropriate to further the purposes of this Agreement;

(b) Hiring an Executive Director and establishing his or her responsibilities in
addition to those detailed herein.  Two-thirds vote of the members of the Commission
shall be required for hiring the Executive Director;

() Overseeing development and approving SCCWRP’s Research Plan;

(d)  Approving the SCCWRP’s Annual Operating Budget, recognizing that the
contributions of the Signatories shall be as provided in Section 8 hereof and taking into

account other projected sources of income;

-
3



(e) Reviewing and approving, on an annual basis, the salaries and benefits for the
Executive Director and other staff. Two-thirds vote of the members of the Commission
including two-thirds of the signatories shall be required for adoption;

() Conducting a performance review of the Executive Director on an annual basis;
(2) Reviewing the financial status of SCCWRP;

(h)  Establishing objectives, priorities, policies, guidelines, and other such
responsibilities as may be appropriate from time to time; and

(1) Taking such further action as it deems appropriate to carry out the purposes of this
Agreement.

5. ASSOCIATE COMMISSION MEMBERS

Associate Commission members attend and participate fully in Commission meetings,
and are entitled to one-quarter vote. Associate Commission members shall have responsibilities
identical to those of the Signatories as set forth in Section 4 above.

Upon execution of the attached Associate Commission Member Agreement, SCCWRP’s
Associate Commission members shall be composed of representatives of public bodies with
accountability for water quality management and aquatic protection as follows:

Ventura County Watershed Protection District;
Los Angeles County Flood Control District;
County of Orange; and

County of San Diego.

Upon concurrence of two-thirds vote of the members of the Commission, other public
agencies having a power common to the Signatories may be invited to become Associate
Commission Members of the agency. Each party shall acknowledge its agreement to the terms
set forth in an associate Commission member agreement. Thereupon the Chief Executive
Officer thereof, or substitute representative pursuant to Section 3, or his or her designee as an

alternate, shall serve as members of the Commission,

6. ADVISORY BOARDS



The Commission may from time to {ime appoint one or more advisory boards o assist in
carrying out the objectives of SCCWRP. The Commission shall determine the purpose and need
for such board(s) and the necessary qualifications for individuals appointed to the board(s).

Fach member of the advisory board(s) shall be entitled to compensation for his or her
consulting services as established by the Commission from time to time. In addition, each
member of the advisory board(s) shall be entitled to reimbursement for actual expenses
reasonably and necessarily incurred, as well as travel and per diem expenses in an amount or at a
rate established from time to time by the Commission.

7. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The Commission shall appoint an Executive Director under whose general supervision
and control SCCWRP shall be conducted. In accordance with paragraph 4(b) the Executive
Director shall be appointed by the Commission and shall serve at the pleasure of the
Commission.

The Executive Director's compensation shall be set at a level that adequately takes into
consideration factors including, but not limited to, the proficiency with which the agency is
directed, the degree of satisfactory progress in completing the approved research plan, success in
obtaining outside funding and success in managing SCCWRP's budget.

8. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES
The Executive Director's responsibilities shall include, but not be limited to:

(a) Developing recommended research priorities and objectives for consideration by
the Commission and directing research programs;

(b) Reviewing and editing reports and manuscripts produced by SCCWRP's scientific
staff;

(c) Managing day-to-day operations;
(d) Managing the personnel activities of SCCWRP as is necessary to fulfill the
purposes of this Agreement, subject to such periodic review and approval as the

Commission deems appropriate;

(e) Delegating such authority as is necessary to staff to insure the smooth operation
of the organization:

(H Securing outside grants and other funding in support of SCCWRP's research
objectives;



() Entering into coniracts and agreements on behalf of SCCWRP in accordance with
the policies and procedures governing purchases of supplies, equipment and services
adopted from time fo time by the Commission and in accordance with the provisions of
Section 9 regarding grants and contracts;

(h) Providing reports to the Commission on the status of research in progress, Annual
Operating Budgets (actual versus budgeted) and cash flow analysis;

0 Having charge of handling and having access to any property of SCCWRP upon
the filing of a fidelity bond in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000); and

) Acting as Secretary to SCCWRP until such time as the Commission appoints
another person to this office.

9. FUNDING

Signatories shall provide annual funding in the amount of $400,000 on July 1 of each
year for SCCWRP during the term of this agreement. Associate Commission members of the
agency will be required to provide annual funding on July 1 of each year in the amount of
$100,000. The fiscal year (FY) is defined as being from July 1 of the current calendar year to
and including June 30 of the following calendar year,

As a condition to the addition of any public agency as party to this Agreement pursuant to
paragraph 3 hereof, the public agencies which are then signatories to this Agreement may, by a
vote of their Commission representatives, modify the funding set forth above in a manner which
takes into account the financial needs of SCCWRP, provided that funding of any existing
signatory shall not exceed that set forth above.

In such event, all new and existing Signatories, through their Commission
representatives, shall execute a supplement to this Agreement entitled Supplement To Funding
Pursuant to Paragraph 9 and shall attach it to this Agreement.

It is further agreed that SCCWRP, through its Executive Director, shall use its best efforts
in procuring sources of income other than contributions from the Signatories. Such sources
include, but are not limited to, income from grants or contracts from federal and state agencies.
Grants and contracts may be entered into by the Executive Director, or Deputy Director in
his/her absence, to the limit of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) per individual
agreement and any grant or contract in excess of said sum but no more than Two Hundred and
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) may be entered into by the Executive Director, or Deputy
Director in his/her absence, provided it is approved by the Chair of the Commission prior to
acceptance and execution by the Executive Director or Deputy Director. Any grant or contract in
excess of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (§250,000) shall require the prior express
approval of the members of the Commission.



The Commission shall yearly, on or before June 30, adopt and issue an estimated Annual
Operating Budget that projects the funds necessary to maintain and operate SCCWREP for the
forthcoming fiscal year being from July 1 of the current calendar year to and including June 30
of the following calendar year. The Budget shall, among other things, contain a statement of
anticipated outside sources of revenue and shall not exceed the sum of the total contributions by
the signatories, as hereinabove provided, plus the outside revenue.

In the event that any Signatory is unable or unwilling to pay to SCCWRP the funding
attributable to it for the upcoming fiscal year as set forth above, then such Signatory shall notify
in writing each of the other Signatories and SCCWRP of its inability no later than February 1.
such Signatory shall thereupon be deemed to have withdrawn from this Agreement and
SCCWREP created hereby, effective as of July 1 of such year. SCCWRP shall continue in effect
and all provisions hereof shall be binding except that the maximum net funds which may be
requested of the Signatories shall not be increased above the individual agency contributions set
forth above, unless otherwise agreed to by all of the remaining Signatories.

In the absence of such notification, each Signatory shall be deemed to have consented to
such expenditure and the amount thereof shall, on July 1, become an enforceable obligation of
each Signatory to the extent permitted by law.

Nothing in this Agreement shall preclude a Signatory from advancing all or a portion of
its contribution to SCCWRP.

None of the Signatories to this Agreement shall be entitled by virtue of withdrawal to
recetve any payment of money or share of assets of SCCWRP except as may be agreed upon by
the remaining Signatories.

10.  TERM AND TERMINATION

This Amended Joint Powers Agreement shall remain in full force and effect from July 1,
2013 through June 30, 2017, inclusive,

In the event that any Signatory chooses to withdraw from SCCWRP, then such Signatory
shall notify in writing each of the other Signatories and SCCWRP of its decision, no later then
February 1. Such Signatory shall thereupon be deemed to have withdrawn from this Agreement
and SCCWRP created hereby effective as of June 30 of such year. SCCWRP shall continue in
effect and all provisions hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the remaining
Signatories.

In the event that any non-Signatory agency of the Commission chooses to withdraw from
SCCWRP, then such Commission agency shall notify SCCWRP of its decision in writing at least
thirty (30) days prior to the date of anticipated withdrawal. Such Commission agency shall be
thereupon deemed withdrawn from participation on the date specified in this notice provided
such notice 1s given at least 30 days prior to the anticipated withdrawal and SCCWREP.

SCCWRP shall continue in effect and be governed by the remaining Commission members.

7



11. SCOPE AND CONDUCT OF SCCWRP

The scope of SCCWRTP's research work shall be reviewed and approved annually by the
Commission, which shall seek the advice and counsel of the Executive Director and any other
outside advisors deemed necessary or appropriate.

The mechanism for review shall be a working research plan, revised annually or as
otherwise necessary as determined by the Commission, stating the overall goals and objectives
and including an oufline of the known current and anticipated future year's research, staffing and
funding necessary to successfully achieve the research objectives of this Agreement.

The Commission shall, from time to time, but not less than once each year, submit a
report to the governing bodies of each of the Signatories of this Agreement that shall include, but
not be limited to, a summary of research accomplishments during the past year, discussion of
research in progress and a financial statement.

12.  AGENCIES OF SCCWRP

The Executive Director is hereby appointed the Treasurer of SCCWRP and shall be
responsible for the disposition of the funds of SCCWRP. The Executive Director is also
appointed Auditor of SCCWRP.

The Treasurer and Auditor shall make such reports and cause such audits of the accounts
and records of SCCWRP to be made as are required by law.

The Commission shall employ such legal counsel as it determines shall best serve the
interests of SCCWRP,

SCCWREP shall be strictly accountable for ail funds and shall report all receipts and
disbursements.

The manner of exercising the common power provided for herein shall be subject to the
restrictions on the manner of exercising such power of the Los Angeles County District.

i3, ACCOUNTING

SCCWRP shall establish and maintain such funds and accounts as may be required by
good accounting practice. The Treasurer of SCCWRP shall have custody of the funds of
SCCWRP and disbursement shall be made by the Treasurer in accordance with applicable
procedures. Any earnings on the funds of SCCWRP shall be credited to and be a part of the
funds of SCCWREP.

The fiscal year of SCCWRP shall begin on the first day of July of each year and shall end
on the thirtieth day of June of the following.



The Auditor shall contract with an independent certified public accountant to make an
annual audit of the account and records of SCCWRP. A report thereof shall be filed as a public
record with each of the Signatories and also with the County Auditor of the Counties of Los
Angeles, Orange and San Diego. Such report shall also be filed with the Secretary of the State of
California and shall be filed within twelve (12) months of the end of the fiscal year under such
examination.

The cost of the audit shall be a debt of SCCWREP.
14, POWERS AND DUTIES OF SCCWRP

SCCWRP shall and is hereby authorized in 1ts own name to do all things necessary and
desirable (subject to the limitations provided in this Agreement) to carry out the purposes of this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) To make and enter into contracts;
(b) To employ agents and employees,

(c) To acquire, construct, manage, maintain or operate any buildings, works or
improvements;

(d) To acquire, hold or dispose of property;

(e) To incur debts, liabilities and obligations which shall not constitute the debis,
liabilities or obligations of any of the Signatories or any of the Commission members;
and

(H) To sue and be sued in its own name.
15, DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY AND SURPLUS FUND

At the termination of this Agreement, any and all property, funds, assets and interests
therein of SCCWRP shall become the property of and be distribuied to such of the Signatories as
are then members of SCCWRP, or their successors, in the same proportion as the then
Signatories, or their successors, have contributed to the total cost of the agency.

16. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

All of the privileges and immunities from liability, exemptions from laws, ordinances and
rules, all pension, relief, disability, workers compensation and other benefits which apply to the
activities of officers, agents or employees of any of the public agencies which are signatory to
this Agreement when performing their respective functions within the territorial limits of their
respective public agencies, shall apply to them to the same degree and extent while engaged in

9



the performance of any of their functions and duties extra-territorially under the provisions of
this Agreement.

17. MISCELLANEOUS

The section headings herein are for convenience only and are not to be construed as
modifying or governing the language in the section referred to.

18.  SUCCESSORS

This agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors of
the parties.

19,  INDEMNIFICATION AND LIABILITY INSURANCE

SCCWRP shall carry during the entire term of this Agreement, liability insurance
coverage, naming all Signatories and others including Commission members as additional
insured parties, in such kind and amounts as the Commission may from time to time determine to
be appropriate. Such cost shall be a debt of SCCWRP.

SCCWRP shall indemnify and hold harmless each Commission agency, its officers,
agents, and employees, including each agency representative from and against all claims,
demands or liability, including legal costs, arising out of or encountered in connection with this
Agreement and the activitics conducted hereunder and shall defend them and each of them
against any claim, cause of action, liability, or damage resulting therefrom.

20, DISCLAIMER

Approval of research work by the Commission is not intended in any way to bind,
commit or unduly influence decisions of the Signatory or non-Signatory members of the
Comrmission. The findings, conclusions and recommendations of SCCWRP shall not be
construed necessarily as the position of any Signatory or non-Signatory member of the
Commission.

21.  COUNTERPART

This Agreement may be signed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS THEREOQF, the parties have executed this Eighth Amended Agreement on
the dates hereafier set forth.

10






CITY OF SAN DIEGO, DATED:
a municipal corporation

By: ATTEST:

APPROVED A8 TO FORM AND CONTENT:

By:

COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS DATED:
OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
a special district

By: ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

By:

(End of Signatures)

12




1 Bos ¢gl-a0-s0i0

TRANSMITTAL 2

Benefits Derived from Membership in the Southern California Coastal Water Research Project
(SCOWRP)

SCCWRP is a national leader in coastal water quality research focused on developing the
scientific foundation for water quality management in southern California. SCCWRP is a joint
powers agency (JPA) formed in 1969, with the City of Los Angeles one of its founders and an
active member continuously since the organization's inception.

SCCWRP has 14 member agencies, including: the four largest wastewater treatment piant
operators in southern California, four countywide stormwater programs, the three southern
California Regional Water Quality Control Boards {inciuding the Los Angeles Regional Board}, the
State Water Resources Control Board, and EPA Region iX. Through SCCWRP, regulators and
dischargers work coaperatively to reach a common understanding of how science should affect
management decisions. SCCWRP’s research aids the City in numerous ways:

Benefit: SCCWRP helps the City address its permit monitoring requirements

SCCWRP developed many of the monitoring protocols used by the City and has been leading
regional monitoring efforts for decades. They regularly assist us in planning and implementing
the monitoring efforts we are required to perform as part of our National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System requirements.

Example: SCCWRP’s development of a Model Marine Monitoring Prograrm assisted the
City in proposing a program for Santa Monica Bay that reduced the City's cost for
monitoring receiving waters in the Bay by approximately $500,000 per year, while
providing the information needed by regulatory agencies.

Example: SCCWRP |eads the regional monitoring program that the City is required to
conduct. They take care of the planning and design functions, including all of the quality
assurance protocols and audits. They also take responsibility for data management and
report preparation, functions that the City would otherwise have 1o undertake.

Example: SCCWRP will be instrumental in helping us implement the special studies
associated with the City's diversion of effluent to a nearshore outfali next year. As part
of that effort, SCCWRP will be providing specialized oceanographic sampling services
and leads the City's assessment of nutrient effects.

Example: SCCWRP studies have improved the development of numerous Total
Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs), improving the outcomes based on their collection of
sufficient, recent, and high quality data. Improvements to TMDLs in southern California
based on SCCWRP studies {and in one case, the removal of a TMDL for contaminated
sediments in Santa Monica Bay) translate to lowered compliance costs for regulated
parties and improved effectiveness in achieving clean water.

Benefit: SCCWRP develops scientifically rigorous assessment approaches and measurement
tools that City programs rely upon



SCOWRP produces much of the science used by the State Water Resources Control Board in
developing water guality criteria. This research helps the City cost-effectively focus their
management actions on truly problematic areas.

Example: SCCWRP researchers developed the benthic response index and reference
element normalization, tools that convert complex environmental information into
robust, scientifically defensible, and easy to undersiand assessments. These tools are
routinely used by the City's Ocean Monitoring Group and by the State in interpreting our
monitoring data.

Example: SCCWRP Is the national leader in developing new microbial measurement
technigues. They developed the rapid microbial measurement methods that the City
has begun to use for achieving same-day health warnings for beachgoers. SCCWRP has
also provided cutting edge microbial source identification methods that help the City
identify and eliminate beach contamination,.

Benefit: SCCWRP addresses emerging issues for which the City lacks the in-house expertise to
investigate

Emerging water guality issues can spark public concern. SCCWRP addresses these before
concern turns into public outcry because of inadequate information. This proactive approach
prepares the City for future environmental challenges while keeping member agencies' resource
allocation appropriate to the gravity of issues at hand. SCCWRP keeps the City informed of
important issues without requiring the City to hire or contract such expertise.

Example: Emerging contaminants are a State Water Resources Control Board focal point
for environmental impacts and water reclamation. in addition to its own cutiing edge
research, SCCWRP has addressed this issue by bringing international experts to
California to develop recoramendations for the State Water Resources Control Board.

Bxample: Harmful algal blooms are driven by nutrients, but SCCWRP research assesses
whether anthropogenic nutrient inpuis, including those discharged by the Hyperion and
Terminal Istand Treatment Plants, are important vectors for plume formation.

Example: Ocean acidification is a global phenomenon driven by excess carbon in the
atmosphere. SCCWRP interacts with the international experts in this field to improve
awareness of what effects, if any, are occurring in Santa Monica Bay. This is important
so that the effects of ocean acidification are not mistaken for impacis from the City's
ocean discharges.

Benefit: SCCWRP meets many of the City's staff training needs
With rapidly changing technology, it is challenging for member agencies to keep informed about
the latest advances in environmental monitoring and compliance. SCCWRP offers several

mechanisms that are not typically available elsewhere to keep member agency staff up-to-date.

Example: SCCWRP trained City staff on how 1o perform the most modern rapid methods
for measuring beach bacteria,



Example: SCCWRP workshops are a key means for educating City staff. In the last two
years, SCCWRP has held workshops on algal monitoring methods approved by the
State's Surface Water Ambient Monitoring Program, the California Rapid Assessment
Method for wetlands, and sediment quality assessment. These specialty workshops
were held locally and specifically addressed local needs.

Example: SCCWRP facilitates periodic multi-laboratory intercalibration exercises that are
critical for ensuring data quality and comparability with neighboring facilities. The
interaction with fellow scientists from other agencies during these exercises is an
irreplaceable opportunity for improving analytical techniques.

Example: The City regularly calls upon SCCWRP as a technical resource. Through
SCCWRP's staff of over two dozen PhDs, many of whom are nationally recognized
experts, the City has access 1o modelers, statisticians and other specialisis with rare
capabilities that typically would cost in excess of $150/hour. Advice from SCCWRP staff
is available at no charge to member agencies.

Benefit: SCOWRP provides a forum for cooperation with the regulatory community

SCCWRP is a unique partnership of member agencies that represent both dischargers to the
environment and those who regulate discharge. SCCWRP provides an unparalleled opportunity
for its members to interact in a posiitive manner, away from the confrontationai interactions
sometimes associated with regulatory activities. These positive interactions are a direct result
of SCCWRP's focus on the impartial science.

SCCWRP also provides an important outlet for information dissemination. Environmental
advocacy groups, the press, and the public frequently contact SCCWRP for information about
current and controversial environmental issues. SCCWRP staff provide a balanced source of
information on the facts regarding impacts, or lack of impacts, thereby tempering reactions to
incorrectly-perceived environmental concerns.

SCCWRP is a cost-effective investment

SCCWRP research programs directly benefit member agencies by providing scientific answers
that the individual agencies might otherwise be required to obtain on their own. The capacity
for conducting such research does not typicaily exist among City staff. Through cost-sharing
among SCCWRP member agencies, the cost of obtaining these products is far less than the cost
of contracting independent vendors.

Cost-efficiency is enhanced by SCCWRP scientists’ ability to leverage member agency
contributions to attract federal and state grant support for scientific projects of mutual interest.
SCCWRP has an 511M annual budget, meaning that the City's $400K member contribution is
leveraged more than 25:1. Replacing the services that SCCWRP provides to the City would cost
far more than current membership fees.



